Public Administration Circular No. 32/95
My No: 1/543E/02D/02/94 (11)

Ministry of Public Administration, Home Affairs,
Plantation Industries and Parliamentary Affairs
Independence Square

Colombo 07.

14 November , 1995

All Secretaries and Heads
of Departments

Interim Allowance - Public Administration
Circular No. 33/94, 06/95 and 15/95

Attention is invited to para 02 (11) (H) of the Public Administration Circular No.
06/95 of 23.02.1995.

02. The Salaries and Cadres Committee has identified the services indicated in
Schedule “A” and the posts in Schedule “B” for payment of interim allowance which is not
reckoned for the purpose of pension. The Government has decided to make payments on
this basis effective from 1.11.1995.

03. The balance funds available in the recurrent expenditure votes should be utilised for
these payments.

04. This Circular is issued with the concurrence of the Treasury.

Sgd : R.S. Jayaratne
Secretary
Ministry of Public Administration, Home Affairs,
Plantation Industries and Parliamentary Affairs.



SCHEDULE “A”

Other Parallel Managerial Services Identified by the
Salaries and Cadres Committee for Payment of Interim Allowance

Service Post Salary Proposed

Allowance
Rs.

Judicial Officers ~ High Court Judges S 12-4 2000
District Judges (Spl.Gr.) S 12-5 2000
District Judges (Gr.I) S 7-8 2000
District Judges (Gr II) S 12-6 2000
Magistrate S 6-1-1 1750
Primary Court Judges S 5-10 1600
S.L. Overseas S.L.O.S. Ambassadors S 7-6 2000
Service Grade I S 7-2 2000
Grade 1I S 6-2 1750
Grade 111 S 5-1 1600
S.L Inland Revenue Commissioner Gen. S 8-1 2000
Service Class 1 S 7-1 2000
Class II Grade 1 S 6-1 1750
Class II Grade 11 S 5-1 1600

S.L. Audit Service  Auditor - General S 8-1 2000
Class I Grade 1 S 7-3 2000

Class I Grade 11 S 7-1 2000

Class II Grade 1 S 6-1 1750

Class II Grade 11 S 5-1 1600

S.L. Police L.GP. S 8-1 2000
Senior D.I.G. S 73 2000

D.1.G. S 7-3 2000
Supdt. Grade | S 6-1 1750

Supdt. Grade 11 S 5-6 1600

Asst. Supdt. S 5-1-1 1600



Ministry/Department

S.L. Customs

United Postal
Service

S.L. Printing
Service

Court Registrars’
Service

Sri Lanka Technical
Education Service

Post

Director (Deptl.)
Deputy Director (Deptl.)
Asst. Director (Deptl.)
Supdt. of Customs

Group A Grade |
Group A Grade II
Group A Grade III Seg.A

Class I Grade |
Class I Grade II
Class II Grade I

Grade |
Grade 11

Class |
Class 11
Class II1

Salary

S 7-1
S 6-1
S 5-5
S 5-1

S 7-1
S 6-1
S 5-1

S 7-1
S 6-1
S 5-8

S 5-5
S 5-2

S 7-1
S 6-1
S 5-1

SCHEDULE “B”

Proposed Allowance
Rs.

2000
1750
1600
1600

2000
1750
1600

2000
1750
1600

1600
1600

2000
1750
1600

Parallel Ministry/Departmental Posts with Managerial functions

Ministry /Department

but do not belong to a service

Post

M/P.AH.A., PI. & P.A.District Secretary

M/Finance, Planning
Ethnic Affairs and
National Integration

Deputy Secy. to
Treasury

D.G. Proc &
Advisory Servs.

D. General

(Public Enterprises)
Director (do)

S 8-1

S 9-1

S8-1
S 8-1

S 7-1

Salary

Proposed Allowance

Rs.

2000

2000

2000
2000

2000



Ministry/Department

M/ Transport

M/Fisheries & A.R.

M/Liv. Dev. & RID

M/Irr.P. &E.
Water Mgt. Div.

Ministry /Posts

Departments

Elections

Post

Research Officer
Programme Officer

Principal S.L.F.T.I.
Fleet Mgr.

Live Stock Market
Officer

Project Mgr. Class I
Project Mgr. Class 11

Ad. Secy. (Non SLAS)
S.A.S. (Non. S.L.A.S))

Asst. Secy (do)
Directors (do)

Deputy Directors (do)

Asst. Directors (do)

Commissioner

Office of the Commission

to investigate of Bribery

and Corruption

Reg. of Companies

Commerce

Reg. Trade & Patents

Dir. Gen.

Dep. D.G.

Asst. D.G.

Asst. Dir. (Legal)

Registrar
Dep. Reg.
Asst. Reg.

Director
Dep. Director
Asst. Director

Registrar

Asst.Registrar

Salary

S 5-1
S 5-1

S 5-5
S 5-5

S 5-1

S 6-1
S 5-1

S 8-1
S7-1
S 5-1
S7-1
S-6-1
S 5-1

S 9-1

S9-1
S 7-8
S7-1-1
S12-10

S7-1
S 6-1
S 5-1

S7-1
S 6-1
S 5-1
S 7-1
S 5-1

Proposed Allowance
Rs.

1600

1600

1600
1600

1600

1750
1600

2000
2000
1600
2000
1750
1600

2000

2000
2000
2000
1600

2000
1750
1600

2000
1750
1600
2000

1600



Department

Information

Civil Aviation

Labour

Workmen’s
Compensation

Town & Country
Planning

Excise

Valuation

Official Languages

Census & Statistics

Motor Traffic

]
=
%
-

Asst. Dir

Asst. Director (Deptl)
Asst. Director (Deptl)

Dep. Commissioner
(Deptl)
Asst. Comm

Commissioner
Dep. Comm

Director
Addl. Director
Dep. Director
Asst. Director
Architects

Comm. Gen.
Commissioner
Dep. Comm.
Asst. Comm.

Chief Valuer
Dep. Ch. Valuer
Senior Asst.

Asst. Comm.
Supt. Translation
Research Officers

Director

Addl. Director
Dep. Director
Statistician
Programmer
(Sy. Analyst)

Asst. Comm.

(Deptl.)

Salary

S 5-1

S 5-5
S 5-1

S 6-1
S 5-1

S 7-8
S 6-1

S 7-1
S 7-1
S 6-1
S 5-1
S 5-1

S 8-1
S 7-1
S 6-1
S 5-5

S 7-1
S 6-1

S 5-5
S 5-5
S 5-5

S 7-1
S 7-1
S 6-1
S 5-1
S 5-1

S 5-1

Proposed Allowance
Rs.

1600

1600
1600

1750
1600

2000
1750

2000
2000
1750
1600
1600

2000
2000
1750
1600

2000
2000
1750

1600
1600
1600

2000
2000
1750
1600
1600

1600



Ministry/Department

Railway

Legal Draftman

Prisons

Public Trustee

Registrar
Supreme Court

Registrar Appeal Court

Coast Conservation

Post

G.M.R.

Ad. G.M.R. (OPS)
Div. Traffic Suptd.
Chief Adm. Officer

Adm. Off. (Personnel)

Principal Traffic
Costing Officer
Operational Supdt.
Comm. Supdt.
Dep. Comm. Supdt.

Asst. Transp. Supdt.

Legal Draftsman

Addl. L.D.

Dep. L.D.

Senior Asst. L.D.
Asst. LD

Chief Translator

Commissioner Gen.
Dep. Comm.
Supdth. Sp. Gr. &
Supdt.

Supdt. Industries
Chief Jailor

(Old entrants)

Public Trustee
Dep. Public Trustee

Registrar

Dep. Reg.

Chief Steno.
Data Process Mgr.

Registrar
Dep. Registrar

Mgr. Coastal
Resources Dev.
Dep. Mgr. Planning
Asst. Mgr. Planning

Salary

S 7-1
S 7-1
S 6-1
S 6-1
S 5-5

S 6-1
S 7-1
S 7-1
S 6-1
S-5-1

S8-1-1
S 8-1
S7-8
S-7-1-1
S-12-10
S 5-4

S 8-1
S 6-1
S 5-5
S 5-5

S 5-1

S 7-4

S 7-1
S 6-1
S 5-1
S 6-1

S 6-1
S 5-5

S 7-1

S 6-1
S 5-5

Proposed Allowance
Rs.

2000
2000
1750
1750
1600

1750
2000
2000
1750
1600

2000
2000
2000
2000
1600
1600

2000
1750
1600
1600
1600

2000
1750

2000
1750
1600
1750

1750
1600

2000

1750
1600



Ministry/Department

WildLife

Registrar Gen.

Health

Attorney General

Judicial Services
Comm.

D/National Planning

D/Buildings

Education

Director

Dep. Director (Deptl)
Asst. Director (Deptl)

Reg. Gen.
Dep. R.G.
Asst. R.G.
Registrar Gr. |

Director Gen.
Addl. D.G.
Dep.D.G.
Director Nursing
Principal NTS
Supervision PHI
Nurses SP Class
Nurses Class |

Addl. Solicitor Gen.

Dep. Solicitor Gen.
State Attorney

Secretary

Dep. Sec. J.S.C.
Inv. Officers
Asst. Inv. Off.

Asst. Secy
(Dev. Secs. Comm.)

Ad. D/Chief Arch.
Dep.Ch. Arch
Senior Arch.
Architect

Architects

Salary

S 7-1
S 6-4
S 59

S-7-1
S 6-1
S 5-5
S 5-1

S 10-5
S 10-4
S 10-5
S 5-1

S 6-1

S 5-1

S 12-7-1
S 5-1

S 8-1-1
S 7-8
S 7-8

S 8-1
S 7-8
S 5-5
S5-2

S 6-1
S 7-1
S 6-1
S 6-1
S 5-1

S 5-1

Proposed Allowance
Rs.

2000
1750
1600

2000
1750
1600
1600

2000
2000
2000
1600
1750
1600
1600
1600

2000
2000
2000

2000
2000
1600
1600

1750
2000
2000
1750
1600

1600



Ministry/Department

D/ Archaeology

Ministries /Depts.

OFFICE

Cabinet of Ministers

Leader of the House

Post

Dir. Gen
Dep. D.G.
Director
Asst. Director
Reg. Explorer

Legal Officers/
Advisors

- do -
Translators (Sp.Cl.)
Librarians (Sp. Cl.)
Computer
Programmer
Research Officers

Salary

S 7-1
S 6-1
S 6-1
S 5-6
S 5-1

S 6-1
S 5-1
S 5-3
S 5-3
S 6-1

S 5-1

Proposed Allowance
Rs.

2000
1750
1750
1600
1600

1750
1600
1600
1600
1750

1600

POSTS NOT GROUPED UNDER MINISTRIES

Secretary
Ad. Sec.
S.A.S.
Asst. Sec.

Secretary

Leader of the Opposition Secretary

Chief Govt. Whip

P.S.C.
Provincial Councils

Secretary

Secretary
Chief Secy.
Architects
Architects

S 8-1
S 7-1
S 5-1
S 8-1
S 8-1
S 8-1

S 8-1

SALARY

PROPOSED
ALLOWANCE

2000
2000
1750
1600

2000
2000
2000
2000
2000

1600
1600



