Public Administration Circular No. 32/95

My No: 1/543E/02D/02/94 (11)

Ministry of Public Administration, Home Affairs, Plantation Industries and Parliamentary Affairs Independence Square Colombo 07.

14 November, 1995

All Secretaries and Heads of Departments

Interim Allowance - Public Administration <u>Circular No. 33/94, 06/95 and 15/95</u>

Attention is invited to para 02 (11) (H) of the Public Administration Circular No. 06/95 of 23.02.1995.

02. The Salaries and Cadres Committee has identified the services indicated in Schedule "A" and the posts in Schedule "B" for payment of interim allowance which is not reckoned for the purpose of pension. The Government has decided to make payments on this basis effective from 1.11.1995.

03. The balance funds available in the recurrent expenditure votes should be utilised for these payments.

04. This Circular is issued with the concurrence of the Treasury.

Sgd : R.S. Jayaratne Secretary Ministry of Public Administration, Home Affairs, Plantation Industries and Parliamentary Affairs.

SCHEDULE "A"

Other Parallel Managerial Services Identified by the <u>Salaries and Cadres Committee for Payment of Interim Allowance</u>

<u>Service</u>	<u>Post</u>	<u>Salary</u>	Proposed Allowance <u>Rs.</u>
Judicial Officers	High Court Judges	S 12-4	2000
	District Judges (Spl.Gr.)	S 12-5	2000
	District Judges (Gr.I)	S 7-8	2000
	District Judges (Gr II)	S 12-6	2000
	Magistrate	S 6-1-1	1750
	Primary Court Judges	S 5-10	1600
S.L. Overseas	S.L.O.S. Ambassadors	S 7-6	2000
Service	Grade I	S 7-2	2000
	Grade II	S 6-2	1750
	Grade III	S 5-1	1600
S.L Inland Revenue	Commissioner Gen.	S 8-1	2000
Service	Class I	S 7-1	2000
	Class II Grade I	S 6-1	1750
	Class II Grade II	S 5-1	1600
S.L. Audit Service	Auditor - General	S 8-1	2000
	Class I Grade I	S 7-3	2000
	Class I Grade II	S 7-1	2000
	Class II Grade I	S 6-1	1750
	Class II Grade II	S 5-1	1600
S.L. Police	I.G.P.	S 8-1	2000
	Senior D.I.G.	S 7-3	2000
	D.I.G.	S 7-3	2000
	Supdt. Grade I	S 6-1	1750
	Supdt. Grade II	S 5-6	1600
	Asst. Supdt.	S 5-1-1	1600

<u>Ministry/Departmen</u>	<u>t</u> <u>Post</u>	<u>Salary</u>	Proposed Allowance <u>Rs</u> .
S.L. Customs	Director (Deptl.)	S 7-1	2000
	Deputy Director (Deptl.)	S 6-1	1750
	Asst. Director (Deptl.)	S 5-5	1600
	Supdt. of Customs	S 5-1	1600
United Postal	Group A Grade I	S 7-1	2000
Service	Group A Grade II	S 6-1	1750
	Group A Grade III Seg.A	S 5-1	1600
S.L. Printing	Class I Grade I	S 7-1	2000
Service	Class I Grade II	S 6-1	1750
	Class II Grade I	S 5-8	1600
Court Registrars'	Grade I	S 5-5	1600
Service	Grade II	S 5-2	1600
Sri Lanka Technical	Class I	S 7-1	2000
Education Service	Class II	S 6-1	1750
	Class III	S 5-1	1600

SCHEDULE "B"

Parallel Ministry/Departmental Posts with Managerial functions but do not belong to a service

<u>Ministry /Department</u>	<u>Post</u>	<u>Salary</u>	Proposed Allowance <u>Rs.</u>
M/P.A.,H.A., P.I. & P.A	A.District Secretary	S 8-1	2000
M/Finance, Planning Ethnic Affairs and National Integration	Deputy Secy. to Treasury D.G. Proc &	S 9-1	2000
C	Advisory Servs. D. General	S 8 -1 S 8-1	2000 2000
	(Public Enterprises) Director (do)	S 7-1	2000

<u>Ministry/Department</u>	Post	<u>Salary</u>	Proposed Allowance <u>Rs</u> .
M/ Transport	Research Officer	S 5-1	1600
	Programme Officer	S 5-1	1600
M/Fisheries & A.R.	Principal S.L.F.T.I.	S 5-5	1600
	Fleet Mgr.	S 5-5	1600
M/Liv. Dev. & RID	Live Stock Market Officer	S 5-1	1600
M/Irr.P. &E.	Project Mgr. Class I	S 6-1	1750
Water Mgt. Div.	Project Mgr. Class II	S 5-1	1600
Ministry /Posts	Ad. Secy. (Non SLAS)	S 8-1	2000
	S.A.S. (Non. S.L.A.S.)	S 7-1	2000
	Asst. Secy (do)	S 5-1	1600
	Directors (do)	S 7-1	2000
	Deputy Directors (do)	S-6-1	1750
	Asst. Directors (do)	S 5-1	1600
Departments			
Elections	Commissioner	S 9-1	2000
Office of the Commission to investigate of Bribery			
and Corruption	Dir. Gen.	S 9-1	2000
	Dep. D.G.	S 7-8	2000
	Asst. D.G.	S 7-1-1	2000
	Asst. Dir. (Legal)	S12-10	1600
Reg. of Companies	Registrar	S 7-1	2000
	Dep. Reg.	S 6-1	1750
	Asst. Reg.	S 5-1	1600
Commerce	Director	S 7-1	2000
	Dep. Director	S 6-1	1750
	Asst. Director	S 5-1	1600
Reg. Trade & Patents	Registrar	S 7-1	2000
	Asst.Registrar	S 5-1	1600

<u>Department</u>	<u>Post</u>	<u>Salary</u>	Proposed Allowance Rs.
Information	Asst. Dir	S 5-1	1600
Civil Aviation	Asst. Director (Deptl) Asst. Director (Deptl)	S 5-5 S 5-1	1600 1600
Labour	Dep. Commissioner (Deptl) Asst. Comm	S 6-1 S 5-1	1750 1600
Workmen's Compensation	Commissioner Dep. Comm	S 7-8 S 6-1	2000 1750
Town & Country Planning	Director Addl. Director Dep. Director Asst. Director Architects	S 7-1 S 7-1 S 6-1 S 5-1 S 5-1	2000 2000 1750 1600 1600
Excise	Comm. Gen. Commissioner Dep. Comm. Asst. Comm.	S 8-1 S 7-1 S 6-1 S 5-5	2000 2000 1750 1600
Valuation	Chief Valuer Dep. Ch. Valuer Senior Asst. "	S 7-1 S 6-1	2000 2000 1750
Official Languages	Asst. Comm. Supt. Translation Research Officers	S 5-5 S 5-5 S 5-5	1600 1600 1600
Census & Statistics	Director Addl. Director Dep. Director Statistician Programmer (Sy. Analyst)	S 7-1 S 7-1 S 6-1 S 5-1 S 5-1	2000 2000 1750 1600 1600
Motor Traffic	Asst. Comm. (Deptl.)	S 5-1	1600

<u>Ministry/Department</u>	<u>Post</u>	<u>Salary</u>	Proposed Allowance <u>Rs</u> .
Railway	G.M.R.	S 7-1	2000
2	Ad. G.M.R. (OPS)	S 7-1	2000
	Div. Traffic Suptd.	S 6-1	1750
	Chief Adm. Officer	S 6-1	1750
	Adm. Off. (Personnel) Principal Traffic	S 5-5	1600
	Costing Officer	S 6-1	1750
	Operational Supdt.	S 7-1	2000
	Comm. Supdt.	S 7-1	2000
	Dep. Comm. Supdt.	S 6-1	1750
	Asst. Transp. Supdt.	S-5-1	1600
Land Droftman		69 1 1	2000
Legal Draftman	Legal Draftsman	S8-1-1	2000
	Addl. L.D.	S 8-1	2000
	Dep. L.D.	S 7-8	2000
	Senior Asst. L.D.	S-7-1-1	2000
	Asst. LD	S-12-10	1600
	Chief Translator	S 5-4	1600
Prisons	Commissioner Gen.	S 8-1	2000
	Dep. Comm.	S 6-1	1750
	Supdth. Sp. Gr. & Supdt.	S 5-5	1600
	Supdt. Industries Chief Jailor	S 5-5	1600
	(Old entrants)	S 5-1	1600
Public Trustee	Public Trustee		2000
	Dep. Public Trustee	S 7-4	1750
Registrar	Registrar	S 7-1	2000
Supreme Court	Dep. Reg.	S 6-1	1750
1	Chief Steno.	S 5-1	1600
	Data Process Mgr.	S 6-1	1750
	8		
Registrar Appeal Court	Registrar	S 6-1	1750
- **	Dep. Registrar	S 5-5	1600
	· -		
Coast Conservation	Mgr. Coastal Resources Dev.	S 7-1	2000
	Dep. Mgr. Planning	S 6-1	1750
	Asst. Mgr. Planning	S 5-5	1600
	·		2000

<u>Ministry/Department</u>	Post	<u>Salary</u>	Proposed Allowance <u>Rs.</u>
WildLife	Director	S 7-1	2000
	Dep. Director (Deptl)	S 6-4	1750
	Asst. Director (Deptl)	S 5-9	1600
Registrar Gen.	Reg. Gen.	S-7-1	2000
	Dep. R.G.	S 6-1	1750
	Asst. R.G.	S 5-5	1600
	Registrar Gr. I	S 5-1	1600
Health	Director Gen.	S 10-5	2000
	Addl. D.G.	S 10-4	2000
	Dep.D.G.	S 10-5	2000
	Director Nursing	S 5-1	1600
	Principal NTS	S 6-1	1750
	Supervision PHI	S 5-1	1600
	Nurses SP Class	S 12-7-1	1600
	Nurses Class I	S 5-1	1600
Attorney General	Addl. Solicitor Gen.	S 8-1-1	2000
	Dep. Solicitor Gen.	S 7-8	2000
	State Attorney	S 7-8	2000
Judicial Services	Secretary	S 8-1	2000
Comm.	Dep. Sec. J.S.C.	S 7-8	2000
	Inv. Officers	S 5-5	1600
	Asst. Inv. Off.	S 5-2	1600
D/National Planning	Asst. Secy	S 6-1	1750
	(Dev. Secs. Comm.)		
D/Buildings	Ad. D/Chief Arch.	S 7-1	2000
	Dep.Ch. Arch	S 6-1	2000
	Senior Arch.	S 6-1	1750
	Architect	S 5-1	1600
Education	Architects	S 5-1	1600

<u>Ministry/Department</u>	<u>Post</u>	<u>Salary</u>	Proposed Allowance <u>Rs</u> .
D/ Archaeology	Dir. Gen	S 7-1	2000
	Dep. D.G.	S 6-1	1750
	Director	S 6-1	1750
	Asst. Director	S 5-6	1600
	Reg. Explorer	S 5-1	1600
Ministries /Depts.	Legal Officers/ Advisors	S 6-1	1750
	- do -	S 5-1	1600
	Translators (Sp.Cl.)	S 5-3	1600
	Librarians (Sp. Cl.)	S 5-3	1600
	Computer	S 6-1	1750
	Programmer		
	Research Officers	S 5-1	1600

POSTS NOT GROUPED UNDER MINISTRIES

OFFICE	<u>POST</u>	<u>SALARY</u>	PROPOSED <u>ALLOWANCE</u>
Cabinet of Ministers	Secretary - Ad. Sec. S.A.S. Asst. Sec.	S 8-1 S 7-1 S 5-1	2000 2000 1750 1600
Leader of the House	Secretary	S 8-1	2000
Leader of the Opposition Secretary		S 8-1	2000
Chief Govt. Whip	Secretary	S 8- 1	2000
P.S.C. Provincial Councils	Secretary Chief Secy. Architects Architects	S 8-1 - S 3-1 S 5-1	2000 2000 1600 1600